CITY OF KELOWNA

BYLAW NO. 11454

Amendment No. 31 to Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982 be amended as follows:

- 1. THAT **Section 15a.**<u>ON AIRPORT CAR RENTAL CONCESSION FEES</u>, Section 15a.1 be deleted that reads "The greater of 11% of the annual gross revenue or a tendered annual minimum guarantee." and be replaced with "The greater of 12% of the annual gross revenue or a tendered annual minimum guarantee."
- 2. AND THAT **Section 15b.** <u>ON AIRPORT CAR RENTAL LICENSEE RECOVERY FEES</u>, Section 15a.1 be deleted that reads "Licensees may incorporate a recovery fee not to exceed 12.36% into customer rental agreements." and be replaced with "Licensees may incorporate a recovery fee not to exceed 13.64% into customer rental agreements."
- 3. AND THAT **Section 16.** OFF AIRPORT CAR RENTAL LICENCES, be deleted that reads "The fee for off-airport car rental licences offering shuttle service between the airport and off airport car rental offices shall be 8% of gross revenue." and be replaced with "The fee for off-airport car rental licences offering shuttle service between the airport and off airport car rental offices shall be 9% of gross revenue."
- 4. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 11454, being Amendment No. 31 to Airport Fees Bylaw No. 7982."
- 5. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date of adoption.

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this

Mayor

City Clerk